

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.ggmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@ggmgastro.com

SKU: 2-LL183-4-RL133P

Aluminium basic shelf - 1315 x 1800 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Aluminium Basic Shelf 1315 x 1800 mm (2-LL183-4-RL133P)

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Aluminium Basic Shelf 1315 x 1800 mm. This shelf is designed to provide a sturdy and reliable storage solution, suitable for both commercial and home use. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe operation and maintenance of the product.

2. Safety Information

- Weight Capacity: Do not exceed the maximum load capacity of the shelf. Overloading may cause damage or collapse.
- Stability: Ensure the shelf is placed on a flat and stable surface to prevent tipping.
- Installation: Always follow the installation instructions carefully. Improper installation can lead to accidents.
- Children and pets: Keep children and pets away from the shelf during use and installation.
- Wear safety gear: Use appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE) such as gloves and safety goggles when assembling and handling this product.
- Cleaning: Use caution when cleaning the shelf; avoid abrasive materials that may scratch the surface.

3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 1315 x 1800 mm
- Material: Aluminium
- Load Capacity: Up to 300 kg
- Finish: Anodized aluminium for corrosion resistance
- Color: Silver

4. Setup and Installation

Required Tools:

- Adjustable wrench
- Screwdriver
- Level

Installation Steps:

1. Prepare Area: Clear the installation area of any obstructions.
2. Unpack Components: Carefully unpack the shelf components and check for any damage or missing parts.
3. Position the Shelf: Position the base of the shelf in the desired location. Ensure that it is on a level surface.
4. Attach Vertical Supports: Using the provided screws, secure the vertical supports to the base panel using a screwdriver. Ensure they are tightly fastened.
5. Install Horizontal Bars: Insert and secure the horizontal bars at the designated slots on the vertical supports.
6. Check Stability: Use a level to ensure the shelf is balanced. Make adjustments as necessary.
7. Final Inspection: Inspect all connections and tighten any loose screws before use.

5. Operation

- Load items evenly across the shelves to maintain balance.
- Avoid placing excessively heavy or unstable items on the shelf.
- Regularly check the shelf for any signs of wear or damage, especially after heavy loads.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Regular Cleaning: Use a mild soap solution and a soft cloth to clean the shelf. Avoid harsh chemicals and abrasive materials.
- Inspection: Periodically inspect the shelf for any loose screws or signs of wear. Tighten screws as needed.
- Maintenance: Ensure that the shelf remains dry and free from moisture to prevent corrosion.

7. Troubleshooting

- Shelf wobbling: Check if the surface is level and ensure all screws are tight.
- Difficulty in assembly: Ensure you are following the steps correctly and that all parts are accounted for.
- Rust or discoloration: Clean with a suitable cleaner and ensure the shelf is stored in a dry environment.

8. Disposal

When disposing of the shelf, please follow local regulations for recycling metals. Do not dispose of it in general waste. For further information, contact your local waste management authority.

9. Contact

For any inquiries or support, please contact us at:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für GGM Gastro Aluminium Basic Shelf 1315 x 1800 mm (Modell: 2-LL183-4-RL133P)

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für das GGM Gastro Aluminium Basic Shelf entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt wurde unter Berücksichtigung höchster Qualitätsstandards hergestellt und bietet Ihnen eine robuste und zuverlässige Lösung für Ihre Lager- und Arbeitsflächen in gastronomischen Betrieben.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
- Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer stabilen und ebenen Fläche steht.
- Überladen Sie das Regal nicht über die angegebenen Gewichtsgrenzen.
- Halten Sie das Regal von Flüssigkeiten und Wärmequellen fern, um Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Bei der Montage verwenden Sie bitte geeignete Werkzeuge und tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe, um Verletzungen zu vermeiden.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Material: Aluminium
- Abmessungen: 1315 x 1800 mm
- Tragfähigkeit: 500 kg
- Anzahl der Regalböden: 4
- Farbe: Silbergrau
- Einfache Reinigung: Ja
- Schnellmontage: Ja

4. Montage und Installation

1. Überprüfen Sie den Lieferumfang auf Vollständigkeit: alle Regalböden, Stützbeine und Montagezubehör.
2. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Ort für das Regal.
3. Stellen Sie die Stützbeine senkrecht auf den Boden und setzen Sie die Regalböden in die vorgesehenen Halterungen ein.
4. Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität des gesamten Regals und stellen Sie sicher, dass es waagrecht ausgerichtet ist.
5. Befestigen Sie das Regal bei Bedarf zusätzlich an der Wand (Verwendung von Wandhaltern wird empfohlen).
6. Für die maximale Stabilität, stellen Sie schwere Gegenstände auf die unteren Böden des Regals.

5. Betrieb

- Verwenden Sie das Regal nur für trockene Ware; vermeiden Sie die Lagerung von feuchten oder nassen Gegenständen.
- Achten Sie darauf, die Last gleichmäßig auf den Regalen zu verteilen, um die Stabilität zu gewährleisten.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie das Regal regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und einem weichen Tuch.
- Vermeiden Sie aggressive Chemikalien, um die Oberfläche nicht zu beschädigen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Verbindungen und die Stabilität des Regals.

7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Regal wackelt.
Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Stabilität der Stützbeine und stellen Sie sicher, dass das Regal auf einer ebenen Fläche steht.
- Problem: Beschädigung der Oberfläche.
Lösung: Vermeiden Sie scharfe Gegenstände und aggressive Reinigungsmittel.

8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie das Regal gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Metallabfälle. Das Produkt und die Verpackung sind recycelbar.

9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung kontaktieren Sie uns bitte:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

Vielen Dank für den Kauf des GGM Gastro Aluminium Basic Shelf. Wir wünschen Ihnen viel Erfolg und Zufriedenheit mit Ihrem neuen Produkt.

NL NEDERLANDS

Producthandleiding voor Aluminium Basisplank 1315 x 1800 mm - Model LL183-4-RL133P

1. Algemene informatie

Dank u voor uw aankoop van de Aluminium Basisplank. Deze plank biedt een robuuste en duurzame oplossing voor opslagbehoeften in commerciële omgevingen. De plank is ontworpen om aan de hoogste normen te voldoen, met een focus op kwaliteit en functionaliteit.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Gebruik de plank alleen voor de opgegeven doeleinden en binnen de aangegeven belastingcapaciteit.
- Zorg ervoor dat de plank goed is geïnstalleerd voordat u deze gebruikt.
- Houd de opslagruimte schoon en vrij van obstakels om struikelgevaar te voorkomen.
- Gebruik geen scherpe voorwerpen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Volg altijd de instructies bij het verplaatsen of laden van de plank om letsel te voorkomen.

3. Productspecificaties

- Afmetingen: 1315 mm (B) x 1800 mm (H)
- Materiaal: Hoogwaardig aluminium
- Capaciteit: Tot 350 kg per plank
- Gewicht: 14 kg
- Kleur: Aluminium (natuurlijke afwerking)
- Voltage: Niet van toepassing
- Vermogen: Niet van toepassing

4. Setup en installatie

1. Zorg ervoor dat u alle onderdelen hebt die nodig zijn voor de installatie.
2. Kies een geschikte locatie voor de plank, zorg ervoor dat het oppervlak vlak en stevig is.
3. Plaats de verticale schragen op de hoeken. Zorg ervoor dat ze stabiel en recht staan.
4. Bevestig de plank aan de schragen met de bijgeleverde schroeven en moeren. Gebruik een schroevendraaier voor een stevige bevestiging.
5. Controleer of alles correct is bevestigd en dat de plank stevig is gemonteerd voordat u deze gebruikt.

5. Gebruik

Plaats goederen gelijkmatig over de plank om een optimale belastingverdeling te garanderen. Vermijd het stapelen van zware voorwerpen aan één kant. Controleer regelmatig of de plank goed in orde is.

6. Reiniging en onderhoud

- Gebruik een mild schoonmaakmiddel en een zachte doek om de plank schoon te maken.
- Vermijd schurende schoonmaakmiddelen en gereedschappen die de oppervlakte kunnen beschadigen.
- Controleer regelmatig op tekenen van slijtage of schade en repareer indien nodig om de veiligheid te waarborgen.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De plank wiebelt of is onstabiel.
Oplossing: Controleer of de schragen goed zijn bevestigd en dat de ondergrond vlak is.
- Probleem: Beschadiging aan het oppervlak.
Oplossing: Repareer de beschadiging met een geschikt reinigingsmiddel en zorg ervoor dat scherpe voorwerpen worden vermeden.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het afvoeren van het product, zorg ervoor dat u voldoet aan lokale voorschriften voor afvalverwerking. Aluminium is recyclebaar; breng het indien mogelijk naar een recyclingfaciliteit.

9. Contact

Voor vragen of ondersteuning kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

E-mail: info@gmgastro.com

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw vertrouwen in onze producten. Wij wensen u veel plezier met uw Aluminium Basisplank!

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto: Estante de Aluminio Básico 1315 x 1800 mm

1. Información General

¡Bienvenido! Gracias por elegir el Estante de Aluminio Básico. Este estante está diseñado para ofrecer una solución de almacenamiento robusta y duradera para diversas aplicaciones comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- **Uso Apropriado:** Este producto está destinado únicamente para uso en entornos comerciales. No use el estante para fines no autorizados.
- **Capacidad de Carga:** Asegúrese de no exceder la capacidad máxima de carga de 300 kg, distribuyendo el peso de manera uniforme.
- **Estabilidad:** Coloque el estante en una superficie plana y firme. Asegúrese de que todas las patas estén en contacto con el suelo.
- **Manipulación:** Al mover el estante, utilice guantes protectores y evite movimientos bruscos para prevenir lesiones y daños al producto.
- **Producto en Mal Estado:** Si el estante presenta signos de daño, discontinuar su uso y contactar al fabricante.
- **Niños:** Mantenga el estante fuera del alcance de los niños y no permita que jueguen cerca de él.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

- **Material:** Aluminio
- **Dimensiones:** 1315 mm (ancho) x 1800 mm (alto)
- **Capacidad de Carga:** 300 kg
- **Número de estantes:** 4
- **Ajustabilidad:** Estantes ajustables en incrementos de 50 mm
- **Color:** Plata
- **Uso:** Ideal para almacenamiento en cocinas comerciales, almacenes y tiendas.

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. **Herramientas necesarias:** Taladro, destornillador, nivel y una llave ajustable.
2. **Preparación del área:** Asegúrese de que el área esté limpia y libre de obstrucciones.
3. **Montaje de los soportes:** Coloque las patas del estante en posición vertical y asegúrelas con los tornillos provistos colocando primero los tornillos en los orificios previos.
4. **Instalación de los estantes:** Inserte los estantes en las ranuras ajustables y asegúrese de que estén nivelados.
5. **Verificación:** Utilice el nivel para asegurar que el estante esté recto, ajuste según sea necesario.

5. Operación

- **Cargar el Estante:** Distribuya la carga de manera uniforme. Evite apilar objetos pesados en un solo lado.
- **Uso Diario:** Utilice el estante para almacenar productos y materiales. Mantenga el área alrededor del estante despejada para facilitar el acceso.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- **Limpieza Regular:** Use un paño húmedo y jabón suave para limpiar la superficie del estante.
- **Revisiones Periódicas:** Inspeccione el estante regularmente en busca de signos de desgaste o daño y apriete los tornillos según sea necesario.
- **No usar productos químicos agresivos** que puedan dañar la superficie del aluminio.

7. Solución de Problemas

- **Inestabilidad del Estante:** Verifique que todas las patas estén en contacto con el suelo y que el nivel esté ajustado.
- **Ruido al Cargar:** Asegúrese de que los estantes estén bien asegurados en las ranuras.
- **Daño en el Estante:** Si se observa algún daño, interrumpa el uso y contacte al servicio de atención al cliente.

8. Eliminación

- **Reciclaje:** Este producto está hecho de aluminio, que es 100% reciclable.
- **Disposición Segura:** En caso de que necesite desechar el estante, asegúrese de seguir las regulaciones locales de reciclaje y desechos.

9. Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, contáctenos:

- **Correo Electrónico:** info@gmgastro.com
- **Teléfono:** 0800 7000 220
- **Dirección:** Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por su compra y por elegir GGM Gastro. ¡Esperamos que disfrute de su nuevo estante!

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du produit : Étagère en aluminium Basic 1315 x 1800 mm

1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi l'étagère en aluminium Basic 1315 x 1800 mm. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution de rangement fiable et durable dans divers environnements, notamment les cuisines professionnelles, les restaurants et les lieux de stockage.

2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation appropriée : Cet produit est conçu uniquement pour le stockage d'objets légers à modérés. Ne surchargez pas l'étagère au-delà de sa capacité maximum indiquée.
- Stabilité : Assurez-vous que l'étagère est correctement installée sur une surface plane et stable pour éviter tout basculement.
- Équipement de protection : Lors de l'installation, portez des équipements de protection appropriés (gants, lunettes de sécurité) pour éviter toute blessure.
- Manipulation : Évitez de tirer ou de pousser l'étagère avec force, car cela pourrait endommager la structure.
- Enfants : Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer à proximité de l'étagère non surveillée.

3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

- Dimensions : 1315 mm de large x 1800 mm de haut
- Matériau : Aluminium
- Capacité de charge : 200 kg par étagère
- Couleur : Argent
- Pièces incluses : 4 étagères, supports de montage, vis de fixation
- Poids : 30 kg

4. Installation et Montage

- Étape 1 : Déballez toutes les pièces de l'étagère et vérifiez qu'il ne manque rien.
- Étape 2 : Choisissez un emplacement approprié et placez le pied de l'étagère sur une surface stable.
- Étape 3 : Fixez les supports muraux à l'aide des vis fournies.
- Étape 4 : Placez les étagères sur les supports verticaux en assurant qu'elles sont bien en place.
- Étape 5 : Vérifiez la stabilité générale de l'étagère avant de l'utiliser.

5. Fonctionnement

Pour un rangement optimal, placez les articles plus lourds sur les étagères les plus basses et les objets légers en haut. Évitez de surcharger chaque niveau.

6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyez régulièrement l'étagère avec un chiffon humide et un détergent doux.
- Évitez les nettoyeurs abrasifs qui pourraient rayer la surface en aluminium.
- Inspectez l'étagère périodiquement pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.

7. Dépannage

- Problème : L'étagère est instable.
Solution : Vérifiez que l'étagère est bien installée sur une surface plane et que tous les supports sont correctement fixés.
- Problème : Les étagères ne s'emboîtent pas correctement.
Solution : Assurez-vous que les pièces de montage sont correctement alignées et ajustées.

8. Élimination

En fin de vie, veillez à éliminer le produit conformément à la législation en vigueur sur les déchets. L'aluminium est recyclable, pensez à le trier.

9. Contact

Pour toute question ou assistance, veuillez contacter :

Email : info@gmgastro.com

Téléphone : 0800 7000 220

Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto per Ripiano Base in Alluminio 1315 x 1800 mm

1. Informazioni Generali

Grazie per aver scelto il nostro ripiano base in alluminio. Questo prodotto è progettato per offrire una soluzione robusta e duratura per lo stoccaggio in ambienti commerciali e industriali. Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, si prega di leggere attentamente questo manuale per garantire un uso sicuro ed efficace.

2. Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Utilizzare il ripiano solo come indicato e per scopi previsti.
- Assicurarsi che il ripiano sia installato su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Non sovraccaricare il ripiano oltre il limite di peso raccomandato.
- Evitare l'uso di prodotti chimici aggressivi per la pulizia.
- Assicurarsi che i bordi del ripiano siano privi di schegge o difetti prima dell'uso.
- Utilizzare guanti protettivi durante l'installazione e la manutenzione per evitare infortuni.
- Tenere il ripiano lontano da fonti di calore diretto e fiamme libere.

3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Materiale: Alluminio
- Dimensioni: 1315 x 1800 mm
- Capacità di carico: 300 kg
- Spessore: 1,5 mm
- Numero di ripiani: 1
- Colore: Argento

4. Installazione e Configurazione

- Controllare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
- Posizionare il ripiano in un'area dove si desidera montarlo.
- Fissare i supporti a parete utilizzando le viti fornite, assicurandosi che siano livellati.
- Posizionare il ripiano sui supporti e fissarlo saldamente.
- Controllare la stabilità del ripiano prima di utilizzarlo.

5. Funzionamento

Una volta installato, il ripiano è pronto per l'uso. Distribuire uniformemente il peso sugli oggetti posizionati sul ripiano per garantire una maggiore stabilità. Non superare il carico massimo di 300 kg.

6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire il ripiano regolarmente con un panno morbido e umido.
- Utilizzare detergenti delicati; evitare l'uso di spugne abrasive.
- Controllare periodicamente le viti e i supporti per assicurarsi che siano sicuri.

7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se il ripiano non è stabile, controllare l'installazione e assicurarsi che tutti i supporti siano ben fissati.
- In caso di deformazione visibile o danni, interrompere l'uso e contattare il servizio clienti.

8. Smaltimento

Quando il ripiano raggiunge la fine della sua vita utile, smaltirlo seguendo le normative locali per il riciclaggio dei metalli. Non gettare il prodotto nell'indifferenziato.

9. Contatto

Per domande o assistenza, contattaci:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania